

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON  
INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE

Re: The Honorable Vance D. Day,

Respondent.

Commission on Judicial Fitness and  
Disability 12139, 1486

Supreme Court No. S063844

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL FITNESS  
AND DISABILITY**

---

Janet M. Schroer, OSB #813645  
Ruth C. Rucker, OSB #944225  
HART WAGNER LLP  
1000 S.W. Broadway, 20th Floor  
Portland, Oregon 97205  
Telephone (503) 222-4499  
[jms@hartwagner.com](mailto:jms@hartwagner.com)  
[rcr@hartwagner.com](mailto:rcr@hartwagner.com)

James Bopp, Jr., *Pro Hac Vice*  
Indiana State Bar # 2838-84  
The Bopp Law Firm  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807-3510  
[Jboppjr@aol.com](mailto:Jboppjr@aol.com)

Anita Milanovich, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Indiana State Bar # 25162-64  
The Bopp Law Firm  
1627 W Main Street, Suite 294  
Bozeman, MT 59715  
[aymilanovich@bopplaw.com](mailto:aymilanovich@bopplaw.com)

Of Attorneys for The Honorable  
Vance D. Day

Timothy R. Volpert, OSB #814074  
Tim Volpert PC Attorney at Law  
1720 SW 4th Ave., Suite 1610  
Portland, OR 97201  
Telephone (503) 703-9054  
[tim@timvolpertlaw.com](mailto:tim@timvolpertlaw.com)

Darlene D. Pasieczny, OSB #124172  
Victoria D Blachly, OSB #972805  
Samuels Yoelin Kantor LLP  
111 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 3800  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone (503) 226-2966  
[darlenep@samuelslaw.com](mailto:darlenep@samuelslaw.com)  
[vblachy@samuelslaw.com](mailto:vblachy@samuelslaw.com)

Of Attorneys for Commission on  
Judicial Fitness and Disability

April 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.    Response to Statement of the Nature of the Action and Relief Sought.....	1
B.    Response to Statement of the Statutory Basis of Appellate Jurisdiction .....	1
C.    Summary of Argument.....	1
D.    Statement of Facts .....	3
1.    Soccer.....	3
2.    BAS and Veterans Treatment Court.....	11
3.    The “Hall of Heroes” and Solicitation of Funds from Lawyers.....	28
4.    Instructions to Court Staff about Handling Same Sex Marriage Requests. ....	32
ARGUMENT .....	34
A.    Count 1 - Soccer Incidents. ....	34
1.    Clear and convincing evidence to sustain Count 1.....	34
2.    No claim preclusion.....	35
B.    Count 2 - Lying to Commission about soccer incidents.....	37
C.    Counts 3 and 4 - Judge Day authorizes gun possession and was in the presence of BAS handling guns.....	39
1.    The November 18, 2013 gun incident. ....	40
2.    The January 5, 2014 gun incident.....	41
3.    Attempts by Judge Day to have BAS’s credible, eye- witness testimony stricken.....	42

D.	There is clear and convincing evidence to sustain the Commission’s recommendations on Count 5. ....	43
1.	Lying to the Commission investigator.....	43
2.	Lying to Judge Rhoades and Judge Penn. ....	43
E.	There is clear and convincing evidence to sustain the Commission’s recommendations on Count 6. ....	45
F.	There is clear and convincing evidence to sustain the Commission’s recommendation on Count 9.....	48
G.	There is clear and convincing evidence to sustain the Commission’s recommendation on Count 12.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>An Inquiry Concerning the Honorable Ruth Neely, a Municipal Judge and Circuit Court Magistrate, Ninth Judicial District, Pinedale, Sublette County, Wyoming Judge Ruth Neely v. Wyoming Commission on Judicial Ethics, 2017 WY 25 (Wyo., 2017)</i> .....	51
<i>Bloomfield v. Weakland, 339 Or 504, 123 P3d 275 (2005)</i> .....	36
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber, 994 F Supp 2d 1128 (D Or 2014)</i> .....	32
<i>Matter of Field, 281 Or 623, 576 P2d 348 (1978)</i> .....	3
<i>Riehle v. Margolies, 279 U.S. 218 (1929)</i> .....	37
<i>Welch v. Washington County, 314 Or 707, 842 P2d 793 (1992)</i> .....	37
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 135 S Ct 1656 (April 29, 2015)</i> .....	51
<b>Statutes</b>	
ORS 161.155(2)(b) .....	40
ORS 166.270.....	40
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, §§ 701(j), 703(a)(1), 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 2000e(j), 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	51
<b>Treatises</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 26 (1982).....	36
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Or Const, Art VII, § 8(1)(e).....	34, 38, 40
<b>Oregon Code of Judicial Conduct</b>	
Rule 2.1(A) .....	39, 52
Rule 2.1(C).....	34, 38, 39
Rule 2.1(D) .....	38, 51, 52
Rule 2.2 .....	34
Rule 3.12(A) .....	38
Rule 3.9(A) .....	39
